

**IN THE CHANCERY COURT FOR THE STATE OF TENNESSEE
30TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT, MEMPHIS**

IN RE JERNIGAN CAPITAL, INC.,)
SHAREHOLDER LITIGATION)
_____)

Lead Case No. CH-20-1472-II

This Document Relates To:)

CLASS ACTION

ALL ACTIONS.)
_____)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. RELEVANT FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 1

II. BENEFITS OF THE SETTLEMENT 2

III. DEFINITION OF THE CLASS..... 3

IV. THE COURT SHOULD AFFIRM ITS APPOINTMENT OF CLASS REPRESENTATIVES 4

V. THE COURT SHOULD AFFIRM ITS APPOINTMENT OF CLASS COUNSEL 5

VI. THE COURT SHOULD AFFIRM ITS CERTIFICATION OF CLASS FOR THE PURPOSES OF SETTLEMENT..... 5

VII. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT FINAL APPROVAL TO THE SETTLEMENT 6

 A. Risk and Reward of Continued Litigation and the Range of Possible Outcomes..... 6

 B. Proportionality of Class Counsel’s Fees in Relation to the Benefits Achieved 10

 C. Risk of Collusion..... 12

 D. The Complexity, Expense, and Duration of Litigation..... 13

 E. Amount of Discovery Engaged In 13

 F. The Reaction of the Class 14

 G. The Opinion of Counsel..... 14

 H. Public Interest 15

VIII. THE NOTICE PROGRAM AFFORDED ABSENT CLASS MEMBERS AMPLE DUE PROCESS 15

IX. CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Andrews v. State Auto Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2:21-CV-5867, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 191571 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 25, 2023)	3
<i>Bessey v. Packerland Plainwell, Inc.</i> , No. 4:06-cv-95, 2007 WL 3173972 (W.D. Mich. Oct. 26, 2007)	11
<i>Brotherton v. Cleveland</i> , 141 F. Supp.2d 894 (S.D. Ohio 2001)	12
<i>Denver Area Meat Cutters & Emps. Pension Plan v. Clayton</i> , 209 S.W.3d 584 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2006)	11
<i>Does 1-2 v. Deja Vu Servs., Inc.</i> , 925 F.3d 886 (6th Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Fusion Elite All Stars v. Varsity Brands, LLC</i> , No. 2:20-cv-02600, 2023 WL 6466398 (W.D. Tenn. Oct. 4, 2023).....	14
<i>Hawkins v. First Tenn. Bank, N.A.</i> , No. CT-004085-11, 2016 WL 11740305 (Tenn.Cir. Ct. Aug. 23, 2016)	12
<i>In re High Pressure Laminate Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 2005-01747-COA-R3-CV 2006 Tenn. App. LEXIS 786 (Ct. App. Dec. 13, 2006)	14
<i>Hillson v. Kelly Servs.</i> , No. 2:15-cv-10803, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8699 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 23, 2017)	12
<i>Humphrey v. Stored Value Cards</i> , No. 1:18-cv-01050, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5539 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 12, 2021)	12-13, 13
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003)	10, 11
<i>In re Fam. Dollar Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 2:22-md-3032-SHL-tmp 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82088 (W.D. Tenn. May 6, 2024).....	5

<i>In re Family Dollar Stores, Inc., Pest Infestation Litig.</i> , No. 2:22 MD-03032-SHL-TMP, 2023 WL 7112838 (W.D. Tenn. Oct. 27, 2023)	15
<i>In re Pacer Int'l, Inc.</i> , No. M2015-00356-COA-R3-CV, 2017 Tenn. App. LEXIS 442 (Ct. App. June 30, 2017)	6, 7, 10, 14
<i>In re Pacific Enters. Sec. Litig.</i> , 47 F.3d 373 (9th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>In Re Prandin Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 10-cv-12141, 2015 WL 1396473 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 20, 2015)	11
<i>In re Se. Milk Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 2:07-CV 208, 2013 WL 2155387 (E.D. Tenn. May 17, 2013)	11
<i>In re Skelaxin In re Skelaxin (Metaxalone) Antitrust Litig.</i> No. 2:12-cv-83, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91661 (E.D. Tenn. June 30, 2014)	10, 11
<i>In re SmileDirectClub, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. M2021-00469-COA-R3-CV, 2022 Tenn. App. LEXIS 103 (Ct. App. Mar. 18, 2022)	4
<i>In re Zagg Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> , No. 2021-0982-NAC, 2023 Del. Ch. LEXIS 980 (Del. Ch. Aug. 16, 2023)	9
<i>Morris v. Lifescan, Inc.</i> , 54 Fed. Appx. 663 (9th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Muhammad v. Nat'l City Mortg., Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 2:07-0423, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103534 (S.D. W. Va. Dec. 19, 2008)	11
<i>Regions Morgan Keegan Sec.</i> , No. 08-2260, 2015 WL 11145134 (W.D. Tenn. Nov. 30, 2015)	12
<i>Roldan v. Convergys Customer Mgmt. Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 1:15-CV-00325, 2017 WL 977589 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 10, 2017)	12
<i>Salinas v. United States Xpress Enters., Inc.</i> , No. 1:13-cv-00245-TRM-SKL, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50800 (E. D. Tenn. Mar. 8, 2018)	3, 4

<i>Shy v. Navistar Int’l Corp.</i> , No. 3:92-CV-00333, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105677 (S.D. Ohio June 13, 2022)	12
<i>Singer v. Becton Dickinson & Co.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53416 (S.D. Cal. 2010)	11
<i>Whitlow v. Bowser</i> , No. 24-C-21-004813, 2023 Md. Cir. Ct. LEXIS 6 (Md. Cir. Ct. Jan. 4, 2023)	8
<i>Wittman v. Crooke</i> , 120 Md. App. 369 (Md. App. 1998)	8-9
<i>Ziegler v. GW Pharm., PLC</i> , No. 21-cv-1019-BAS-MSB, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52979 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 25, 2024)	11-12

Statutes

Tenn. R. Civ. P. 23	5, 6
---------------------------	------

Treatises

Newberg on Class Actions § 14:6 (4th ed. 2002)	11
